3106 Hudson Road, Albright, WV 26519

13043799502

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

To:	State of VVV - Purchasin	ng Div. From:	ry iviartin	
	Chuck Bowman			
Fex:	1-304-558-3970	Pages	30	
Phone:		Date:	1/11/2010	<u></u>
Re:	Sealed Bid Enclosed	CC:		
□ Urgent	☐ For Review	□ Please Comment	□ Please Reply	□ Piease Recycle
- Organi				
Buy RF Bid	d Bid Enclosed /er: CB-23 Q. No.: DEP14850 Opening Date: 01/12/20 Opening Time: 1:30 PM			

Mall To:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division

Building 15 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305-0130

2010 JAN 12 AMIN: 37



13043799502

Request for

.61.5	NU	WDE	, iii	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
g	ΕP	14	85	0	

993 X 54 FXXX	
1	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AMLER 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

Događe Brune	É0	76	MSOFSAL		5) 2(0:207/			FOjj		**** 1	AFIONI TEMA	
11/19/	2009						OFN	THE TIME	. 03	. 700	эм	
BID OPENING DATE:	120503460034900010	01/12/	10 10 10 Ave 1		•		JPEN	ING TIM	9722H32EH48458	130F	AMOUNT	
cN5	GUA	NTITY	UCP	CAT NO	TEMNUME	E-F		UNITPAICE			NVIOVA I	
0001	RECLAN	1 MATION:	JB Rest		962-73 On of Land	& ОТН	ER F	ROPERTI	S S	<u>\$ 1</u>	17,550	90.
	WEST IS SOI CONTRA RECLAI THE "INEAR A MANI 12/09 REQUI MANDA THE B	VIRGINI LICITIN ACT TO MATION HAYWOOI LUMBER! DATORY POP DO TORY PO TORY PO TO TORY PO TORY PO TORY PO TORY PO TORY PO	PROVION SILUTION SILU	ARTME S FRO DE AL ACRE ERS) WEST TE PI AM. D SHAD PERSO	HASING DIVING OF ENVI M QUALIFIE L LABOR AN ABANDONED CLOGGED S' VIRGINIA, EBID CONFI ALL INTERI IS MEETING L RESULT ON MAY REP WILL INV TERRAIN A	RONMEN TO CONT TO MATE MINE P TREAM THARRI TRENCE ESTED P FAIL IN DISQ RESENT OLVE EX	TAL RAC' RACI RROJI PRON ARTE UACR UACR TEN	PROTECT FORS FOR T ECT KNOW JECT LOC CO.) LL BE HE IES ARE TO ATTE IFICATIO E THAN O SIVE FOO	ION, A HE N AS ATED LD ON ND TH N OF NE T			
	POTEN OFFIC PRE-B REPRE IN DI ACCEP THE B COMPL SHEET WILL	TIAL B IAL DO ID. F. SENTAT SQUALI T ANY IDDER ETED T . THE NOT AS	IDDERS CUMEN AILURI IVE AT FICAT OTHER IS RE HE IN SUME	TO VER TO ON TO O	ILL BE MAD COMPLETE. IFYING ATT PROVIDE YOUNG THE ATTE F THE BID. MENTATION IBLE FOR E TION REQUI G DIVISION ESPONSIBIL HE PRE-BID	THIS WENDANCE UR COMP NDANCE THE STO VERI NSURING RED ON AND THE ITY FOR ATTENI	ALL ATY SHE THE THE A	SERVE A THE MAN AND ET WILL E WILL N ATTENDAN EY HAVE ATTENDAN TATE AGE BIDDER'S	S THE DATOR RESUL IOT ICE.	Y		
				S SEE F	everseside for i		NO II	NH()	DATE			
BIGNATURE ()	ur Ma	1.tim				TELEPHONE 30	4.3	19 9500) DATE]	11.10	
TITLE VICE D	de	at	FEIN づら	5-074	30232						BE NOTED ABO	OVE
	<u> </u>			S Wor		ADDOCOO	TILLO	האמר אחמו	CLADE	C 13 4	MNDOD	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia,
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

13043799502

- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order,
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority faise information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



01/11/2010 23:34

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP14850

DEP14850

20070012/14/17/000005

MARKAN MANATAN BARARAN PARAMAN CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TY MARTIN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

DATE PAIN 11/19/	**************	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	MS OF GALE	SHIP VIA	F (7.8)	FREIGHT FERIUS
DID OPENING DATE:		01/12/	2010	חזש	OPENING TIME	01.7054
LINE	Television (Contraction)	NOTES .			200,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000	01:30PM
	u.		UOR CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNITPAICE	AMOUNT
	ADDITI	ION, WE	REQUEST T	HAT ALL POTENTIA	. RIDDERS INCL	une
ļ	THEIR	EMAIL	ADDRESS AN	D FAX NUMBER.	T DADDONG ANGL	1
·	Ì					
	ALL PO	TENTIA	L BIDDERS	ARE REQUESTED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR	то
ļ *	THE ST	FARTING	TIME FOR	THE PRE-BID. BI	DDERS WHO ARRI	IVE
	LATE,	BUT PR	IOR TO THE	DISMISSAL OF TH	E TECHNIAL	·
	PORTIC	IN OF T	HE PRE-BII	, WILL BE PERMIT	TED TO SIGN IN	ı.
	BIDDER	S WHO	ARRIVE AFT	ER CONCLUSION OF	THE TECHNICAL	.]
	PORTIC	N OF T	HE PRE-BIL	, BUT DURING ANY	SUBSEQUENT PA	\RT
				OT BE PERMITTED	TO SIGN THE	
	MILENT	DANCE S	HEE.			
,	ntosci	T SKOT	O PREBID:		•	·
				21 (MEADOWBROOK)	TURN OFF TO	
	EXTT 6	AMP ON	TO MENDOUS	ROOK ROAD COUNTY	POUTE 24 NECT	<u> </u>
i	TRAVE	COUNT	Y ROUTE 24	TO ITS INTERSEC	TIRN WITH HES	
	19. 1	TURN RI	GHT ONTO L	S ROUTE 19 NORTH	AND CD 1.8 M	riee
	TO STO	P LIGH	T (JUST BE	FORE MCDONALDS).	AT THE LIGHT	-
	TURN L	EFT TO	WARD LUMBE	RPORT ONTO STATE	RT. 20. ON	`"
•	STATE	RT. 20	, GD 1.7 N	ILES TO THE SITE	WHICH IS	
	LOCATE	D ON T	HE LEFT.	THE SITE IS LOCA	TED AT AN OLD	
			UILDING.		· .	
			ĺ., .	1		
	PLANS	AND SP	ECIFICATIO	NS MAY BE OBTAIN	ED FROM WVDEP,	, i
	OFF ICE	AMLER	601 57TH	ST., SE, CHARLE	STON, WV 25304	
		14-726-	T MUST BE	PAYMENT OF \$10.0	O NON-REFUNDAI	BLE
	FEE.		BE ACCEPT	MADE BY CHECK OR	MONEA OKDEK'	1.
	NO CAS	N WILL	BE ACCEPT	FD.		·
	EXHIBI	TS				1
		`, •				
	WEST V	IRGINI	A CODE 21-	1D-5 PROVIDES TH	AT: ANY SOLICI	r_
	TATION	I FOR A	PUBLIC IN	PROVEMENT CONSTR	UCTION CONTRAC	T
	REQUIR	RES EAC	H VENDOR 1	HAT SUBMITS A BI	D FOR THE WORK	:
	TO SUE	MIT AT	THE SAME	TIME AN AFFIDAVI	T OF COMPLIANC	E i i
	WITH T	HE BID	. THE ENG	LOSED PURCHASING	AFFIDAVIT MUS	ΣΤ
	<u> </u>			i Verse side forterme and cu	Invilgings	1
SKINATURE	, VV10			TELEPHONE	11 220 0 000	DATE
TITLE 1	f Ma	, FE	IN .	1 00	4-379-9502	1-11-10
L VICE Y	<u>zende</u>	<u>at [</u>	<u> 55-078</u>	<u>0232</u>	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			TO BEO INICEE	T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LA	DELEG MACHINES

13043799502

Request for E

DEP14850

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

DATE PAINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA FOR eneight terms 11/19/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01/12/2019 <u>01:30PM</u> QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UOP. UNITARIOE LINE BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT MEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR HARRISON COUNTY, PURSUANT TD WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR | ARBITRATION INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAWN CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVEASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS BRUTANOIS A4.379.950 A 1-11-10 HIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55 0780232

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

TY MARTIN

DEP14850

And resistation services and the services and the services and the services are services and the services are services and the services are services as the services are services as the services are services as the services are services are services as the services are services CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

Titopenside			TERME GERALE	\$HP.VIA		70.0	
(XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PRODFOF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS 6250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL WENDOR MADERIAL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. (XX) BONDS ON PROPONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. (XX) BONDS ON PROPONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. (XX) BONDS ON PROPONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. (XX) BONDS ON PROPONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND. PERFORMANCE BOND ON THE PROPOSED	BID OPENING DAT		~ (0.0) =				
(XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS 0250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURFITY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL DINLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************	80000000000000000000000000000000000000					PENING TIME O	1:30PM
ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. INSURANCE OF CONTRACT. INLESS OTHERNISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT DF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS 6250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VERGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND PURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************		J. Control	NO NO	ITEM NUMBE	iñ.	UNITPRICE	AWOUNT
ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. INSURANCE OF CONTRACT. INLESS OTHERNISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT DF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS 6250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VERGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND PURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************	·						
ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. INSURANCE OF CONTRACT. INLESS OTHERNISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT DF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS 6250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VERGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND PURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************	•	(VV) THOUB			ı		
THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE MOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************		OF COMMERC	ANCE: SUCCE:	SFUL VENDO	RSHALL	FURNISH PROOF	
COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. ((XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR, MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SUREITY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************		TODOMNICE OF	P KUNIKACI.	I IINI FSS OTA	16 わいてらに	00E0181E0 TH	
() BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SUREITY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************		SINC OTO DO	CUMENIS), THE	MINIMUM AN	ם דאטסו	F INSURANCE	
AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABORY MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************		COVERAGE RI	edhikep is	250,000.			
AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABORY MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************	1	() BUTION	EDS DISK THE	IIDANCE . O.			
(XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABORY MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SUREITY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, BOND, OR LABORYMATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************	1	FURNISH PRO	DOF OF BUILD	PURANCE: SL	CCESSF	UL VENDOR SHALL	
(XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************		AN AMOUNT	EQUAL TO 100	OF THE AM	ALL KIL	E THE CONTRACT SK INSURANCE IN	
SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABORY MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************	Ì				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	, THE CONTRACT.	
SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABORY MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************		CYY) BONDS	ETVE DED				
BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************	}	THE BID PAY	ARIF TO THE	ENI (5%) OF	THE TO	OTAL AMOUNT OF	· ·
BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 **********************************		Pandultiff A	ATILL CUCH RI	ED AS A RID	ו מאחמ	TUE CHOOLOGEN.	•
BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, DERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************		BIDDER SHAL	LI ALSO FURN	TSH A PEDEN	PMANCE	DOMO AND LABOR	ار
IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABDRYMATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************	•	MANIEKTAL DO	גנוטו ואטיז עמינ	I UF THE AMO	KINT NE	TUC CNNTPAAT	
SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************		IDUNUS MAY D	DEI BKAAITDED	IIN THE EODM	ו מבי או מ	へだひチャピィアわ へいせんい	
STATE OF WEST VREGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 **********************************		TYKE VUCABLE	ILETTER UP	ICREDIT. OR	BUND EI	IDMTOUCH HV A	ł
UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, DERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 **********************************	4	POPACIAL SOM	CILY COMPANY	I AUTHORIZED	ואמ מדו	BIICTMECO THE THE	E
ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 *********************************		IN LIEU OF	A BUND MILL	ONLY BE AL	OF CRE	EDIT SUBMITTED	
ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOF ING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 **********************************		UNDER \$100,	000 PERSO	NAI DE RUST	NECC CE	TECKS ADS NOT	
AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 CEXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST		MUCEPIABLE	TW LIFF OF	THE 5% BID	BOND . F	PERFORMANCE	
REV. 11/00 *********************************	i	BOND, OR LA	BOR/MATERIA	L BOND.		EM OKIMACE	
REV. 11/00 *********************************		C) MATHTE	MANOE DOUB				
REV. 11/00 *********************************		MUND COVEDI	NG THE BOOK	A TWD (2)	YEAR N	MAINTENANCE	
REV. 11/00 *********************************		OF THE SUCC	ESSFUL VEND	UB TMG 2421FW	MILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST SEERIEVERSE RIDGE OF TELEPHONE ONLY TELEPHONE 304-379-9502 DATE 1-11-10 THE VICE PLESCENT SS-0780232 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED AROVE							
AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST GRATURE TELEPHONE 304-379-9502 DATE 1-11-10 THE VICE PRESIDENT FEIN 55-0780232 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED AROVE			1 1				
GENTURE GEN		*****	****	*****	******	{***********	Ę
GENTURE GEN							
GENTURE GEN		AML CONTRAC	TOR INFORMA	TION FORM O	MB #102	29-0119	}
SEE GEVERSE GIDE ECH TERMS AND CONQUITIONS GNATURE TELEPHONE 304.379-9502 DATE -11-10 TELEPHONE 304.379-9502 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		(EXPIRATION	DATE: 01/3	1/2010) IS	ATTACHE]
TELEPHONE 304-379-9502 DATE 1-11-10 THE VICE PRESIDENT 55-0780232 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		I	SERIE	ease on real or ease			000000000000000000000000000000000000000
VICE TARGORANT 05 0 180232 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	SIGNATURE A	(V)a.i.		TELE	PHONE 2	DATE	
VICL TALSICULAT ひじゃり780235 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	rme /	0. 1	EEIM		204	3-19-450a	
	VICE TI	LESICULAT	0780 - 0780) 23 ユ		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



13043799502

Request for

BORROWN DELICATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

PATERBANT	WEEKERS S. CO.		889.EB	MS OF BAL		SHIP	VIA		FQ.8		FABIGATTERAS
11/19/ BID OPENING DATE:	2009	01	/12/	2010			BID	OPEN	ING TIM	<u> </u>	:30PM
¥in(E	C V	ANTITA	W. N.	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU			UNIT PRICE	\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$	AMOUNT
	COMBI	ETE	тнт	190 2	GTNAL	FORM TO	ORTAIN	ΔΝ Δ	S DATA		
	EVALU	ATI	ON T	O DET	ERMIN	E YOUR E	LIGIBILI	TY A	S AN AMI	L	
	CONTR	ACT	OR.	THIS	IS A	REQUIRE	MENT UND	ER 3	CFR 8	74.16.	
	IF TH	E O	RIGI	NAL O	MB #1	029-0119 Can cont	IS NOT	ATTA	CHED TO	THE AT	
						S.OSMRE,			GFF EGE	~ 1	
						*****		****	****	*****	e
					· Sanda						
,				~~	}	TODE LIC	CNOC	ļ			
				"	HIRAC	TORS LIC	ENSE				
1	WEST	VIR	GINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11	-2 REQUI	RES	THAT AL	L]
	PERSO	INS	DES I	RING	TO PE	RFDRM CO	NTRACTIN	G WO	RK IN T	HIS	
	STATE	MU	STB	E LIC	ENSED	. THE W	EST VIRG	INIA	CONTRA	CTORS	
-	LICEN			MKD T	TTONS	OWERED T	U 155UE ONTRACTO	RS L	CONTRAC ICENSE	IURS May bi	E
,	MADE	BY				WEST VI					
1	CAPIT	OL	COMP	LEX,	1900	KANAWHA	BLVD. E,	BLD	G. 6,	,	
	RM 74	9-B	, CH	ARLES	TON,	WV 25305	, PH. 30	4-55	8-7B90.		
	JEST	VID	CTNT	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11	-11 REQU	TRES	ΔΝΥ		
	PROSP	ECT	IVE	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE	THE CONT	RACT	ORS LIC	ENSE	
	NUMBE	R O	N TH	EIR E	ID.	ł					
	BIDDE	R T		MPLET	1 .			l ·.	_		
ļ	CONTR	3 A C T	'npe	NAME	50	d Rock	tucayo	tino	$^{\prime}$ $^{\prime}$ $^{\prime}$		
	ı								y · · · · · ·		
	CONTR	RACT	ORS	LICE	SE #	W.V.) 54.92	Ψ		• • • • •	
	1			1	1				CHONTON		
	THE	SUCC	ESSF	DE COM	DDEK	WILL BE FORS LICE	NSE BBIG KFANTKEY	H IU	TSSUAN AAU221	LA ICE OF	
1	A PU	SCH 6	ING.	RDER	CONT	RACT.	HOL THAT		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
1	, , ,										
					API	LICABLE	LAW				
		JE 67	r \/T¤	RGINI	STA.	TE CODE,	PHRCHAS	TNG T	ANTSTVE	RULF	
	I FIE	uc o	ATI	101111	l l			1		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	
PIGNATURE			9.00		see 6	Everse Gide F5	TELEDINALE			DAY6	1 11 15
Un	<u>up Y</u>	γ_{λ}	enti	Carr EN .				04-3	79 95C		1-11-10
TITLE VICE	Pulsi	der	√ }		5.075	30232					S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	EN RE	SPO	NDING	TO RF	Q, INSĒ	RT NAME AN	ID ADDRESS	S IN SP	ACE ABOV	E LABEI	.ED 'VENDOR'



Request for

DEP14850

CHUCK BOWMAN 304~558-2157

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE ARMITED TERMS OF SALE 11/19/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01/12/2010 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP JEMNUMBER. AMOUNT SUNIT PRICES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS see hevense side for teams and conomions TELEPHONE SKINATURE 1-11-10 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0780232 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'

SSEED AND AUTHOUSE CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

13043799502

Request for Quotation

DEP14850

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR 11/19/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/12/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY **STEM NUMBER XUOP** UNITARIOE **AMOUNT** EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT B (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HAYWOOD (POWERS) CLOGGED STREAM" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS **GIONATURE** 1-11-10 304-379-9502 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55.0780232 PARCY WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



13043799502

Request for

DEP14850

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATERAIN	TED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA KOTH FACIALITY TERMS	
11/19/	2009	200000
BID OPENING DATE	AZZ OF THE OTHER OF SUPER	SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS
UNE	AVANTATY LIDE TAND TERMINUMBER LIBERTRICE AND TAND	
	MARE CROSERIA A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND CONTRACT	
	MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 5 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY THE WV DEPARTMENT	ļ
1	OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.	
}	(6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION:	
,	THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN	
	APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF	1
	VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS	
	OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO	
	THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF	
	APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT.	
	(7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT	
	FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK	
•	COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF	
	PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF	
	WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE	-
ļ	PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM.	i
	BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES	1
	FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS	
	CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT	
	WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.	
	REV. 1/2005	
	KEV. 1/2005	
	PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS	
		l
	1. EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE	ļ
	PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR	İ
	A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL	ļ
	PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN	
1	THIS CONTRACT,	- 1
	SEE MEVERBE SIDE YOU TERM AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE ()	my Maitan TELEPHONE 304-379-9502 DATE 1-11-10	
TIME VICE I	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
	IEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	



Request for Quotation DEP148

TY MARTIN

DEP14850

2000 31.4 B. Co.

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AMLER 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

PATERIN	(GIZ	TÉRMÝ ÓF BA	ÚĘ	SHIPVIA		500	fre lauf teams
BID OPENING DATE:		01/10/0010		2.2			
\$2000000000000000000000000000000000000	1970/hommorrom	01/12/2010	000		OP	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	JUDP UOP	OAT NO	item nuvæer		UNITARIOE	AMOUNT
	,	ŀ		,			
1	Α.			T PROJECT" MEAN			
		CONSTRUCT	ION 0	F, OR ANY ADDIT	ION	TO, ALTERAT	ION
-				PROVEMENT TO AN Luding, but not			75
		DR HIGHWA	vs. p	R THE INSTALLAT	TON	UE VAS HEVEL	(10)
	,			VENTILATING PLA			
		EQUIPMENT	, OR	THE SUPPLY OF A	ND	MATERIALS FOR	
				PURSUANT TO A			IE
	ŀ			VIRGINIA FOR WH			
		SOLICITED	ט אט	R AFTER JUNE 6,	20	01.	
	В.	"STEEL PE	тэиао	S" MEANS PRODUC	TS	ROLLED. FORME	·n
	"	SHAPED, I	RAWN,	EXTRUDED, FORG	ED,	CAST.	
		FABRICATE	DOR	OTHERWISE SIMIL	ARL	Y PROCESSED,	OR
				COMBINATION OF			
				S, FROM STEEL M			
				OXYGEN, ELECTRI Her Steel Makin			
		DESGENER	DK D	HER SIEEF NAKTH	9 '	KOCESS.	
	С.	ייטאג/דED's	TATES	" MEANS THE UNI	TED	STATES OF	
•		AMERICA A	ND IN	CLUDES ALL TERR	ITO	RY, CONTINENT	
	:			BJECT TO THE JU	RIS	DICTION OF TH	ie
		UNITED ST	ATES.				
	2. TH	E DIRECTOR	DE TH	E PURCHASING DE		TMENT MAV TI	,
				THE USE OF FOR			*
		ODUCTS IF:		, COL 0. , O.			
		*					
	Α.			ACH CONTRACT IT			·
				TH OF ONE PERCE			
				COST OR TWO TH S (\$2,500.00),			
	Ì			HE PURPOSES OF			4F
	}	COST IS	HE VA	LUE OF THE STEE	LP	RODUCT AS	- •
1		DELIVEREI	TO T	HE PROJECT OR,	1		
	ļ `			<u> </u>			,
	<u> </u>		SECRE	verbe side for terms and c	Sypti	K))6	
SIGNATURE CEN	un 1	rauta -		TELEPHONE	304	-379-9502°	1-11-10
mu V D.		Prints.		30232	<i>-</i>		IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VICE PA	CLO COL			T NAME AND ADDRES	C INI		



Request for Quotation

<u>DEP14850</u>

10

named of the property of the following states of the property of the following states of the following CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRINTED FOR FREKSHTTERME 11/19/2009 SID OPENING DATE: <u>01/12/2010</u> BID OPENING TIME <u>01:30PM</u> CINE GUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER: UNIT PAICE AMOUNT THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF. THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 54-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN 050,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL BEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONOMINIONS BIGNATURE 304-379.9502 1-11-10 Vice 55-0180432 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



13043799502

Request for Quotation DEP14850

DEP14850

NAME OF THE PERSON

PAGE 13

SECRETARIO DE LA SECONA DE LA CONTRE DE LA C CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	40.000	76	ime of sale	SHIP VIA	POB.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/19/		03 (10 ((20)			
\$65000000000000000000000000000000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	01/12/	TENNANDA ON THE PROPERTY OF TH	BID	::	:30PM
LINE	CUA	NYTY	90P 90	TEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNE
	PRODUC	TS TO	BE SUPPLI	ED OR PRODUCED II	A "SUBSTANTIAL	
· ·	LABOR	SURPLU	S AREA",	AS DEFINED BY THE	UNITED STATES	
	DEPART	MENT O	F LABOR,	FOREIGN PRODUCTS	MAY BE SUPPLIED	
	ONLY 1	F DOME	STIC PROD	UCTS ARE 30% OR I	MORE HIGHER IN	
	PKICE	I MAN	HE COKETE	N MADE PRODUCTS.		'
	IF. PR	IOR TO	THE AWAR	D OF A CONTRACT L	INDED THE AROVE	
j	PROVIS	ions,	THE SPEND	ING OFFICER OF TH	LE SPENDING UNIT	
	DETERM	INES T	HAT THERE	EXISTS A BID FOR	R LIKE FOREIGN	ļ
	ALUMIN	IUM, GL	ASS OR ST	EEL THAT IS REASO	NABLE AND LOWER	
	THAN T	HE LOW	EST BID F	OR DOMESTIC PRODU	CTS, THE SPENDING	
	DEDUCT	MAY R	EQUEST, 1	N WRITING, A REEN	VALUATION AND	
j .	ALI VE	NDORS	MUST TNDT	CATE IN THEIR BIL	OMESTIC PRODUCTS.	
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN ALU	MINUM, GLASS OR S	STEEL ARE	
			}			
	REV. 3	/88	•		·	,
	L					
1	EXHIBI	19]			
ļ	NOTICE	FOR T	SSUANCE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	DE CONSTRUCTION	
		TADDE		PORHORICADENENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
}	Ì	•	; ·			
•	THE AR	CHITEC	TVENGINEE	R AND/OR AGENCY S	SHALL BE REQUIRED	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE FOLLO	WING SCHEDULE IN	ISSUING	
	CUNSTR	OCITON	PROJECT	ADDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITECT/FN	GINFER CHAIL DDE	ARE THE ADDENDUM	
	AND A	LIST 0	F ALL PAR	TIES THAT HAVE PE	SOCURED DRAMINGS	
	AND SP	ECIFIC	ATIONS FO	R THE PROJECT. 1	THE ADDENDUM AND	, .
	LIST S	HALL B	E FORWARD	ED TO THE BUYER	IN THE STATE	
			IVISION.		GINEER SHALL ALSO	
}	SEND A	COPY	OF THE AD	DENDUM TO THE STA	ATE AGENCY FOR	
	MHICH	THE CO	NTRACT IS	TESOFO.		
BIGNATURE			6E6)	(CVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CX		
1 1 1	ML Y	naut		TELEPHONE	194-379-9503 MATE	1-11-10
TILE VICE THE	000	, t M	55.0	180232		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	FN RESP	ONDING	TO RFO. INSE	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABELE	,



Request for Quotation

DEP14850

MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

DATEPRINTED	TGRMS:GFBALE	6FIF VIA	F ()	FREIGHTTERMS
11/19/2009			ODENING TIME O	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	01/12/2010		<u>OPENING TIME O</u>	AMOUNT
LINE QUAN	NTITY UOP CAT	HEMNUMBER	201	
(2) T	HE BUYER SHALL S	END THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	
INTERE	STED PARTIES AND	, IF NECESSARY,	EXTEND THE BID]
OPENIN	G DATE. ANY ADD WITHIN FOURTEEN	CIAL DAVE DETOD	AU THE BID Kecetaen bi iuw	
	IG DATE	(14) pays raida		
]
(3) A	LL ADDENDA SHOUL	D BE FORMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY AL	.L
BIDDER	S AND SUBMITTED	TO THE STATE PUR	CHASING DIVISION	•
THE SA	ME RULES AND REG	ULATIONS THAT AP	PLY IU IAE	. [
DRIGIN	OUM DOCUMENT. TH	E ONLY EXCEPTION	MAY BE FOR AN	ļ
ADDEND	OUM THAT IS ISSUE	D FOR THE SOLE P	URPOSE OF	
CHANGI	ING A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR DAT	E.	
}				
REV.	11/96			
		·		
EXHIB:	IT 10			
		DEDUTETTON	NO.: .DEP14850.	
		KEUUISIIIUM	MO.: .DEPI4000.	•
ADDENI	DUM ACKNOWLEDGEME	NT		
1	1 1			
I HERI	EBY ACKNOWLEDGE R	ECEIPT OF THE FI	DILLOWING CHECKED	M V
ADDEN	DUM(S) AND HAVE P SAL, PLANS AND/OF	PADE THE NECESSAL	FTC.	ע די
PROPU	SAL, PLANS AND/OF	SPECIFICATIONS		
ADDEN	DUM NO. 'S:			
		,		
NO. 1	V			
NO. 2				
NO. 2	* * * * * *			
NO. 3				
	SEEF	everse side for terms and c	ONDITIONS	
BIGNATURE (CM-1	maiti-	ITE: EOUCAC	304.379.9502	1-11-10
TITLE VI		180232		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RES	PONDING TO RFQ, INSE	RT NAME AND ADDRES	S IN SPACE ABOVE LABO	ELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

01/11/2010 23:34

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP14850

DEP14850

Section (1) In the first of the light in the light in the last of CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TY MARTIN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TÉP	F16F	ng gord	<u>r</u>	940	VIA		9,6		FREIGHTTERME	
11/19/							ODE	UTUA TIME		30PM	
BID OPENING DATE	A 000000000000000000000000000000000000	01/12/ MTTY	2010 Vor	OAT NO	I TE MN	OWBER BIO	UPE	NING TIME UNITARICE		Alaculat	
	NO. 4	• • • • •	• •								
	NO. 5		• •					•		,	
	I UNDENI	ÉRSTAND DUM(S)	THAT	FAIL E CAU	URE TO C	CONFIRM TREJECTION	HE OF	RECEIPT OF BIDS.	THE		
	REPRES ORAL AND A	SENTATI Discuss Ny Stai Mation	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD E Sonne D In	ASSUMEN VETWEEN VETWEE	/ENDOR'S BINDING AND ADDE	REP	DURING ANY RESENTATIVE ONLY THE	s		
. ,		. (in	m. (na	Jain -	v.P	1	SNATURE '			
		JaC	14.7	I.		ting, In	COM	IPANY			
			1	./// <u>.</u> C		• • • • • • •	DAT	ſE			
	REV.	11/96									
				, טא	LICE						
	A SIG	NED BI	Mus.	T BE	SUBMITTE	D TO:					
		PURCHABUILDI 2019 W	SING 15 NG 15 ASHIN	GTON :	MINISTRA ION STREET, 25305-01	EAST				,	
		•									
				BEER	EVERBEISIDES	ORTERME AND C			(DATE		
SIGNATURE	ميد	Mai	thin			TELEPHONE	304	379-9502	DATE	<u> }-11-10</u>	
HITLE VICE	Pusto	unt	5°	5-07	४०३३३		- 15 L			TO BE NOTED ABO	OVE
V	VHEN RES	SPONDING	i ȚO RF	Q, INSE	RT NAME A	NO ADDRES	SINS	SPACE ABOVE L	ABELL	ED AFINDOH.	

RFQ COPY

3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

13043799502

Request for Quotation

0 X E	37 W	HA-R			99,000	(V)
	DE	Ŀ	l 41	35(0	
	_		_			_

MEAC WWW.

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

CATE PRINT 11/19/ BID OPENING DATE:	2009	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	vs of sal		SHIP				1 - 7 o py
BID OPENING DATE:	QUAN	01/12/ mmy	UDA	9/3 1/3	ITEMNO	\$892 509093506678 55558 876 4	<u>OPENING</u> UNI	TAME U	1:30PM AMOUNT
		VELOPE		NTAIN	THIS INF D MAY NOT			FACE OF	
	BUYER				CB-23			,	
; ;	RFQ. N BID OP	ENING	DATE 1		DEP14850		X		
		ENING			1:30 P				
				GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR -379.9	BID:	IS NEC	ESSARY	
			RESS	TO BE	ITH THEI	R PAYMEN	T PROCES		
			A11	paig	H W	التَّ عالِهِ _	9.		·
·		PRINT NING T		UDTE:	ame of p	ERSON TO	CONTAC	T	
			, , , ,						
SAUTANDIE	<u>~</u> √	$\overline{\gamma}$	لترزير	SEE A	verseaversh	TELEDUANE	04-379.	- 9502 MATH	1-11-10
TIME Vice?	LEN RESI	よっさ 丁	EN 55	·078	BO232		AD	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Haywood (Powers) Clogged Stream Requisition # DEP14850

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: 501	10 Rock	< Fycauat	ing Inc.
Address: 3106	Hudson	<u> 20. </u>	
Albeight	, Wu	26519	···

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

NO.	Qly	Unit	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
9000					
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bld)	LS	6000.00
2.0	· 1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	3000.00
3.0	1	LS	Quallity Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	2000 00
4,1	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	. LS	10000.00
4.2	60	TON	Gravel Driveway Rehabilitation	30,00	1800.00
5.0	1,740		Sediment Control	4 00	691000
6.0	2		Revegetation	1500.0	3000,°°
7.1	15.0		4' Riprap Channel	30:00	4500.00
7,2	1	LS	Splash Pad	LS	500.00
7.3	130	LF	15" HDPE Pipe	25.00	3250.00
7.4	(n)	EA	Type "A" Manhole	1000.00	3000-00
7.5	.1	ĒА	Type "G" Inlet	1000.00	1000.00
8.0	1	LS	Refuse Re-Grade and Soil Cover	LS	io 000.00
11.1	220	LF	4' Underdrain (12" PVC SDR 35)	100.00	32,000.00
11.2	70	LF	Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR 35)	32,00	1540.00
12.0	350	SY	Asphalt Pavement	20.60	7000.00
					
000000	00000000	220000		***************************************	
			TOTAL Seventy seven thousand five hundred fifty ask		• 77,550.°°

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

contract. This eligibility requirement approved to the state of the st
Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Solid Rock Excavating In Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0180232 Address: 3106 Hudson Road City: Albright State: LAN Zip Code: 26519 Phone: 304-379-9502 City: Albright E-mail address: 50lid rock of frontiernet net
Part R. Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
Amu Martin , have the express authority to certify that.
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto- Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS to this form. date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 1-11-10 Signature any martin Title Ville President
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

· Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- · Every partner, if your business is a partnership;

13043799502

- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Endin	g Date:	•
Name W/A Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date:	
Name Lois Martin Address 8865 N. Puston Highway Albright wir 26514 Begin Date: 03/01	Position/Title Secretary Telephone # 304-374-950 = % of Ownership 0% Ending Date: 4/A	• .
Name Amy Martin Address 5100 Hudson Road Albright w 20519	Position/Title Vice Pusident Telephone# 304 379 950 2 % of Ownership Begin Date: 0% Ending Date: N/A	o5/o5
Name Ty Martin Address 3106 Hudson Road Albright WV 26519 Ending Date: N/A	Position/Title President - owner Telephone # 304 379.9502 % of Ownership Begin Date: 100%	०३/०।
Tectatitation broles		

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is out required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 35 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other supect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

*404095541

3108 HUDSON RD

ALBRIGHT WV 26519

304-379-9502



DOOZEK

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SOLID ROCK EXCAVATING INC

Request for MANUAL BEONUMBER Quotation

DEP14850

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON. WV

DATE PRIN	TED.	TER	M9 OF SAL	Established	от Велене	VIA	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
12/28/	 		~						
PENING DATE:		01/12/				BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	AUO.	VTITY *****	UGP * * * *	CAT NO AD	DENDUM NO	MBER L¥¥¥	UNITERI ********	CE	AMOUNT
	ADDEND	UM ISS	UED F	OR TH	E HAYWOOI	CLOGGE	D STREAM P	ROJECT	
	TO DIS A RESU	TRIBUT	E THE	PRE~ ANDAT	BID SIGN- ORY PRE-I	IN SHEE	TS & THE Q ING ON 12/	/A AS	
	BID OP AT 1:3		DATE	& TIM	E REMAIN	UNCHANG	ED AS 01/1	2/2010	
	*****	, *****	****	* ND	OTHER CHA	ANGES **	******	*****	
					į.				
01		3	JB		962-73				
	RECLAM	ATION	REST	ORATI	ON OF LA	4TO & CIN	ER PROPERT	IES	
								. ma=4:	\$ 77,550.0
	*****	E THIS	S IS T	HE EN	ND OF RFQ	DEP14	850 ****	€ TOTAL:	11,550
									-

304-379-9502

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # : DEP14850 Bid Date: January 12, 2010

Project: Haywood (Powers) Pre-Bid Date: December 9, 2009

Name: Jary Stanley Name: Don Umcont

Company: Stratey Ingline Company: Breakaway Inc.
Address: 1075 Old Turnpike Rd.

Bridge Aart WV Sutton, W. W. 26601

Phone #: 304-842-8566 Phone #: 304-765-5317 Fax #: 304-765-5389

Fax # : 304-942-8609 Fax # : 304-765-5389

Email : astanley@ma.rr.com Email : breakoway_inc C Venzon neT

sillatt. Balanteyes mail to

Name: JAMES ALLEN Name: 14 Martin
Company: JFALLEN CO Company: Solid Rack Ex. Inc.

Address: P.O Bax 2019 Address: 3106 Hudson Rd

Buckhannon WV Albright WV 26519

Phone #: 304-276-3371

Fax # : 304-377-9502

Email JAMES. Allen @ JFAILENCA ON Email: Solid - ruck officeties net net

Name : KON HAYMON) Name : STEVE SZAGO

Company: BEAR CONTRACTIVE Company: Pro Contractive Tre
Address: 117 STATE ST Address: P. B. B. Z4472

Address: 12 STATE ST Address: P. D. B-x Z442

BRIDGE PORT NV Clarks BURN, NU ZLJOZ

Phone #: 304-842.3002 Phone#: 304 622-2400

Fax # : 304-842-9433 Fax # : 304 622-2400

Email: Procon. SJS @ Ma. PC. Com

Name : Mike Robey Name : Charl Blotta

Company: Roby Exercises the Company: Anderson Executing the

Address: Po Box 439 Address: 342 Williams Rd

Lumbergor WV 20380 Morgantown WV 2050)

Phone #: (304) 783-4491 Phone #: 304-983-2296

Fax #: (304) 783-4465 Fax #: 304-983-4765

Email: Chlotta & Anderson Excusting Low. co

Phone #: 304

Fax #

Email

925

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # : DEP14850 Bid Date: January 12, 2010

Project: Haywood (Powers) Pre-Bid Date: December 9, 2009

Name Name Company: EAq. Company: Address: Address: Phone# Phone #: 30y-86y-595 Fax # Fax # repains fritien net wer Email Email Name Name Company: Contracting HC. Company: (our Kun Address: Address: P.D. Box 104 Mostsville, WU 26405 Phone# : 304 765-5288 Phone #: (304) 669-1722 Fax # Fax # <u> (364)</u> Email Email Name Name XCaVating Co-LEASING Company: Address: Address: 2:4 NK 2453 304-282-1470 Phone# : 304 290 4608 Phone #: Fax # Fax # 304 Email Email Name Name Company: Company: Address: Address:

Phone# :

Fax #

Ade Commail

Email

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

Bid Date: January 12, 2010 **RFO** # : DEP14850 Project: Haywood (Powers) Pre-Bid Date: December 9, 2009 : Bill Samdur Name Name Company: HD Supplux Company: Address: HI water Street Stormer & Address: CLARKS Bung-, LNV 26301 Phone #: 304.6/2-3460 Phone# : Fax # : 304-626-3093 Fax # Email Email Name : DENNIS C. ELBON Name Company: CowGIRL UP INC Company: Address: FOBOX 243
SIMPSON, WU 26435 Address: Phone# : Phone #: 304-739-4397 _304-739-4401 Fax # Fax # Email Email Name : Maleston alle Name Company: WV DEP
Address: Philips WV Company: Address: Phone#: Phone #: Fax # Fax # : Email Email Name Pat Cunningbar Name Company: Ten-A-Coal Co Company: RT 4 Box 253 Address: Address: Clarksburg WV Phone #: 304-788-5484 Phone# 783-5514 Fax # Fax # :

Email

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14850 Haywood (Powers) Clogged Stream Project

The Contractor's work hours for this project will be 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday. Work on Sunday and major holidays shall not be allowed on this project.

On Page 3 of Plans a note on the underdrain at Site #1 says construct 200 LF 4' x 4' underdrain. This note should read construct 200 LF 4' underdrain. This underdrain has the stone placed within 1' of the surface for the entire length of the underdrain.

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- 1.) Q. Will a trench box be required on the underdrain?

 A. Yes, most of the underdrain exceeds 5' in depth. All trench work deeper than 5' requires a trench box.
- Q. Are there any utilities on this site?A. Yes, there is a water and sewer from City of Lumberport.
- Q. What happens to concrete on the right side as you face the building?

 A. It is to remain except for the trench work on the underdrain and will be covered with blacktop when all work is completed.
- 4.) Q. Will we encounter the coal seam when the underdrain is excavated?

 A. Based on our bore logs there should be no coal in the area of excavation.
- Q. Are the pine trees to be saved or replaced?A. No, both are to be removed and will not be replaced.
- Q. Do we need a Traffic Control Plan from DOH?
 A. Yes, one lane of road will be closed during the installation of front section of underdrain.
- 7.) Q. How thick is the asphalt over the concrete?
 A. 3" compacted.
- 8.) Q. Can the cribbing at the location of the draining channel be burnt?
 A. No, it must go to an approved landfill.
- 9.) Q. Do we have to clean all the garbage up on this whole area of Site #1?

 A. The only garbage we will clean up is the garbage we encounter to put our system in place.

 All other garbage will remain.
- 10.) Q. What about the concrete by the building where the 15" HDPE pipe is located?

 A. It will be saw cut back as far as needed to install the 15" pipe and does not need replaced.

PAGE

- 11.) Q. Does the new blacktop on the existing blacktop have to be smooth?
 A. Yes.
- 12.) Q. Does all the concrete wall on Site #2 have to come out?
 A. Yes, it must be busted in 1' pieces and buried.
- Q. Will any cross-sections be required for As-Builts on Site #2?

 A. No, just a plan view of the area to show the total for revegetation.

The Contractor shall have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Agency	WYDEP	
REQ.P.ON	DEP 14850	

	BID BOND	
That	we the understaned	Salid Rock Excavating Inc
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT		as Principal, and Erie Insurance thapeute +
of Albright DA	a corporation	as Principal, and Erre Insurance the pents + organized and existing under the laws of the State of
issual topol ERIE	E010	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
with its principal office in the City of	5%	(8 Bid) for the payment of which,
West Virginia, as Obliges, in the penal sum of rell and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind o	J / 9	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
ell and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind o	Mizeinee' on Hens' n	
	and the Odne	ninel has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
epartment of Administration a certain old or proposal.	Wilacian Datato and	cavation work
DEP 14850 Install	drains - LE	Cacoa ton was
NOW THEREFORE,		
or and a sealth a related of		a contract in accordance with the bild or proposal attached or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Prin	CIDE RURIL GIRGLILIO	or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
borger and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance	e tedrited by the po	or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform that be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full he Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
merals and small by the acceptance of said bid, the	U MIS ODLIBATION SUBIL	be for any and all daims hereunder shall, in no event,
agreement created by the expressiv understood and agree	id that the Hability of t	Ne printing and engrangement of the printing and the prin
force and effect. It is expressly cholestion as herein t	ateted.	he Surety for any and all daims hereunder shall, in no event,
AVCARA THE DENSI BITTOUTE OF LIFE COLLEGE COLLEGE	•	
		that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
The Surely for the value received, hereby s	iibnietes aug agrees	that the obligations of sald Surety and its bond shall be in no ligee may accept such bid, and sald Surety does hereby
imported or effected by any extension of the time	MITHE WINCH THE ON	INDER CHANGE AND
actice of any ruch existing.		
Walter House and Company of Compa	have berounte of	at their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Sui	ety nave nerounto se	nts to be signed by their proper officers, this
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and suit	- 70/0 900 tuaza bissa	To Company
11 day of January 2010	<u>2</u> .	solid Rock Excouraging, In
		Ony Mark Excavating, Inc Ony Market (Name of Principal)
Principal Sorporelo Saal		(Name of Principal)
Muchal Zologia za		China () an morta
		(Must be Plesident or
		Vice President)
the same of the sa		
And the second s		Vice President
		- (1me)
		ERIE Insurance Property Casualty
Surely Conjurate Stal		
		(Name of Surety)
Soleta coubling and		(Name of Surety)
Soley Corporate		(Name of Surety)
SULLY		Charles of sures.

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

PAGE



PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY ERIE, PA 16530

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

The Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 11th day of March, 2008, and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the President, or any Senior Vice President or Vice President shall have power and authority to: (a) Appoint Attorney(s)-in-Fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and, (b) Remove any such Attorney-in-Fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him; and

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. The corporate scal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

This Power of Attorney is signed and scaled by facsimiles under and by virtue of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 18th day of September, 2008, at which a quorum was present and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the signature of Terrence W. Cavanaugh, as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and the Scal of the Company may be affixed by the following facsimiles on any Limited Power of Attorney for the execution of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof, and the signature of James J. Tanous, as Secretary of the Company, the Scal of the Company, the signature of Sheila M. Hirsch, as Notary Public, and her Notarial Scal, may also be affixed by the following facsimiles to any certificate or acknowledgment of any such Limited Power of Attorney, and only under such circumstances shall said facsimiles be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 18th day of September, 2008.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS. COUNTY OF ERIE

On this 18th day of September, 2008, before me personally came Terrence W. Cavanaugh, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is President and Chief Executive Officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUACTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the Seal of said corporation; that the Seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

CERTIFICATE

I, James J. Tanous. Socretary of ERIE INSURANCE PROP-ERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the foregoing is a full, rue and correct copy, is still in full force and effect as of the date below.

In witness whereof, I have hereumo subscribed my name and affixed corporate Seal of the Company by facsimiles pursuant to the action of the Board of Directors of the Company.

this (1 day of Tanners 2019

1993 LINE OF THE PROPERTY OF T

Terrence W. Cavanaugh
President and Chief Executive Officer



My commission expires June 27, 2012
Notary Public



James J. Tunous Secretary

(A)

AGENCY

(C)

(D)

(E)

(M)

(N)

(0)(P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

NOTE:

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

TY MARTIN

				rfq/rfp#_	(B)
WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C)	MEN BY THE	(D)	That we, the under	ersigned,
Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and	(E)	Of	-ddesherdd	, It = 1=
right comer of page #1)	<u>(R)</u>	, a corpora	ition organized a	nd existing under t	ne jaws
Your Company Name	of the State of		with its phiicipal	mily bound unto T	he State
City, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as (Thligee in the s	enal sum of	(K)	IIV OILLO
State, Location of your Company Surety Corporate Name	(S (L)) for the p	ayment of which	i, well and truly to	be made,
City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severa	lly bind ourselv	es, our heirs, ad	ministrators, execu	tors,
State, Location of Surely	successors and assign	15.			
State of Surety Incorporation	The Conditi	on of the above	obligation is su	ch that whereas the	Principal
City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the	Purchasing Sco	tion of the Depar	tment of Administ	ration
Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or prope	osal, attached he	ereto and made a	pair nercor to ente	r into a
bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	or	(M)		
"5% of bid" or a specific amount on		···			1
this line in words.					
Amount of bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THE	REFORE.			
Day of the month	(a) If said	bid shall be reje	scted, or	•	•
Month	(b) If said	bid shall be acc	epted and the Pr	incipal shall enter	into a
Year	contract in accordan	ce with the bid	or proposal attac	ched hereto and sha	all furnish
Name of Corporation	any other bonds and	insurance requ	ired by the bid o	r proposal, and sha	וום מנינול וום מנינול
Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perfo	mn the agreeme	nt created by the	acceptance of said	i did then main in full
Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall force and effect. It	pe null and voi	d, outerwise uns foretood and agr	ced that the liability	anam m wa v of the
President	Surety for any and	is expressly uni	nder shall, in no	event, exceed the	penal
Title of person signing	amount of this oblin	pation as herein	stated		F · · · · · ·
Raised Corporate Scal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety	for value rece	ived, hereby stip	oulates and agrees t	that the
Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said	Surety and its b	ond shall be in n	o way impaired or	affected by
Surety	any extension of tir	ne within which	n the Obligee ma	y accept such bid:	and said
Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby	waive notice of	f any such exten	sion.	
Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITN	ESS WHEREO	F. Principal and	Surety have hereur	nto set their
bond.	hands and scals, an	id such of them	as are corporation	ons have caused the	eir corporate
	scals to be affixed	hereto and thes	e presents to be :	eigned by their prop	per officers,
	this (N)	day of	<u>(U)</u> , 20_	<u></u>	
•	Driverinal Composit	a Cast		(O)	
•	Principal Corporat	6 30ai		(Name of Princ	cloal)
		(R) -	Ву_	(8)	
	·	(14)	-,	(Musi be Presi	dent or
. ^				Vice Presider	
		•		(ID	
			•	Title	
		(U)		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
	Surety Corporate	Seal		(<u>V</u>)	
	· •			(Name of St	urety)
		•		· (W)	
				Attorney-in	Pact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-10-5

STATE OF WV	
COUNTY OF Presto	YO-WIT:
1, Ty Moutin	, after being first duly sworn, depose and
	of Solial Rock Excavatinating and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest	that Solid Rock Excavating Inco (Company Name)
maintains a valid we policy is in complia	iritten drug free workplace policy and that such noe with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements as	e swom to under the penalty of perjury.
;	Solid Pock Exequating In
CHICAL SENIONA TAGU FUSINA OF OVER OF	By: Title: 12 - CSIGENT
A Control of the Cont	Date: 1/11/2010
Taken, subscribed and sv	worn to before me this 11 day of Jenhany.
By Commission expires _	June 22, 2019
(Seal)	Them & Shove
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST COMPLY WITH WV CO	(Notary Public) BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO DE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

REQ NO. DEP 14850

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

TY MARTIN

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies. equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Dulid ROCK Excap	vating Inc
Authorized Signature: () Many Mand	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	